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Zone: RM Ward: 3C

Owner/Applicant: Sara M. Holbrook Community Center (SHCC) / Duncan Wisniewski
Architecture

Request: Combine 56, 58, and 66 North Avenue into one property and expand the Sara Holbrook
Community Center at 66 North Avenue, demolish a duplex and garage at 58 North Avenue, and
demolish a duplex and shed at 56 North Avenue.

Applicable Regulations:
Article 2 (Administrative Mechanisms), Article 3 (Applications, Permits and Project Reviews),
Article 4 (Zoning Maps & Districts), Article 5 (Citywide General Regulations), Article 6
(Development Review Standards), Article 8 (Parking), Article 9 (Inclusionary and Replacement
Housing), and Article 10 (Subdivision)

Overview:
The applicant proposes to combine three parcels into one 20,545 sf parcel and renovate and expand
the existing Sara Holbrook Community Center, totaling approximately 12,500 sf.  The project will
result in the addition of a multi-purpose/gym space for pre-middle school children; toddler space
on the first floor; improved kitchen and food prep area for snacks, lunches and community dinners;
a vehicle drop-off to the main entrance; an office expansion; an art space; three after-school care
classrooms – keeping two existing classrooms for adult ESL classes; and a total of 15 new parking
spaces.

The proposal also includes the demolition of two adjacent duplexes (one each at 56 & 58 North
Ave.), and demolition of two accessory structures.  While the duplex structures were constructed
circa 1899, neither are listed on any historic registers, and have both seen exterior modifications
over the years.

The current project was reviewed by the Technical Review Committee on January 11, 2018.
Previous renditions of the project went through sketch plan reviews with the DRB on September
16, 2014 and January 28, 2016.  Those renditions differ slightly from what is currently proposed.
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The Design Advisory Board reviewed this project on May 22, 2018 and recommended approval of
the project as proposed, with a 3-2-0 vote.

Previous zoning actions for 66 North Avenue:
 Zoning Permit 94-395; rear two story addition to the existing Sara Holbrook Community

Center. Approved April 1994.

 Zoning Permit 01-029; replace existing window sash with new for the SHCC; proposal
includes stucco repairs where necessary – no change in footprint or use. Approved July
2000.

 Zoning Permit 04-447; replace existing playground structure. Approved March 2004.

 Zoning Permit 04-595; replace existing playground structure – no increase in lot coverage.
Approved May 2004.

 Zoning Permit 15-0263SP; sketch plan review to combine three parcels (56, 58 and 66
North Ave.), demolish one house, relocate one house, expand community center and
construct new attached building for six apartments.

 Zoning Permit 16-0811SP; sketch plan review to demolish two existing duplex residential
buildings at 56 and 58 North Ave. and build an addition to the existing SHCC.

 Non-Applicability of Zoning Permit Requirements 18-0277NA; replacement of current
sign and temporary banner. Approved September 2017.

Previous zoning actions for 58 North Avenue:

 Zoning Permit 91-343; demolish10 ft x 10 ft and 6 ft x 10 ft sheds in rear of existing
single family home, and construct 24 ft x 24 ft single story garage with gravel access drive.
Approved May 1991.

 Zoning Permit 03-330; replace northern 2nd story window on rear of house with fire exit
door, erect railings around flat rooftop of existing mudroom on rear of house, install
staircase with a 4’ x 4’ platform leading up to 2nd story on rear of house – all wood pressure
treated. Approved February 2003.

 Zoning Permit 06-802CA; amend ZP03-330 to remove condition #3 of permit regarding
painting of the deck. Approved May 2006.

 Non-Applicability of Zoning Permit Requirements 14-0226NA; repair front porch
ceiling in kind. Approved August 2013.

 Zoning Permit 14-0257CA; change of use from single family to duplex residence, add
stair railing, and replace 5 windows. Approved December 2013.

 Zoning Permit 16-0577FC; relocate fence between 66 and 58 North Ave. for children’s
play space. Approved November 2015.

Previous zoning actions for 56 North Avenue:

 Zoning Permit 06-632CA; construct a 9’ x 12’ wooden pressure treated deck with railing
on rear of second floor unit. Approved May 2006.
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Recommendation: Initial review and continuation pending resolution of the outstanding items.

I. Findings

Article 2: Administrative Mechanisms
Part 7, Enforcement:
Section 2.7.8 Withhold Permit
Per this standard, the applicant is required to remedy all violations and close out all zoning permits
issued after July 13, 1989 prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for this permit.  See
attached list for guidance on open permits/violations. Affirmative finding as conditioned

Article 3: Applications, Permits, and Project Reviews
Part 3: Impact Fees
Section 3.3.2 Applicability
Any new development or additions to existing buildings which result in new dwelling units or in
new nonresidential buildings square footage are subject to impact fees as is any change of use
which results in an added impact according to Section 3.3.4.
Impact fees shall apply.  The fees will be based on the net new square footage of the building.  In
this case, that figure is 7,130 (approx.) sf. Affirmative finding as conditioned

Section 3.3.8 Time and Place of Payment
(a) New Buildings: Impact fees must be paid at least seven (7) days prior to occupancy of a new
building or any portion thereof. Affirmative finding as conditioned

Part 5: Conditional Use and Major Impact Review
Section 3.5.6 Review Criteria
(a) Conditional Use Review Standards
Approval shall be granted only if the DRB, after public notice and public hearing, determines that
the proposed conditional use and associated development shall not result in an undue adverse
effect on each of the following general standards:

1. Existing or planned public utilities, facilities or services are capable of supporting the proposed
use in addition to the existing uses in the area;

The proposed redevelopment may require additional water and sewer services; a letter of
confirmation of adequate capacity will be required from the Department of Public Works. A state
wastewater permit will also be required. Affirmative finding as conditioned

2. The character of the area affected as defined by the purpose or purposes of the zoning
district(s) within which the project is located, and specifically stated policies and standards of
the municipal development plan;

The existing community center is within the medium density residential zoning district, which is
intended primarily for medium density residential development in the form of single family
detached dwellings and attached multi-family apartments.  The proposed expansion of the SHCC
will cause the removal of 2 existing duplexes, for a loss of four residential units.  Community
centers typically offer supportive services for neighboring residential districts, and are therefore
beneficial.  The expansion and further enhancement of the SHCC may be consistent with the MDP
in that it would conserve existing elements and design characteristics of the City’s neighborhoods,
particularly where the importance of a structure is defined. (The SHCC was designed by noted
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Burlington architect Benjamin Stein and is included within the inventory of Burlington’s Modern
Architecture Survey, 2010.  MDP reference Page IV-5.). Affirmative finding

3. The proposed use will not have nuisance impacts from noise, odor, dust, heat, and vibrations
greater than typically generated by other permitted uses in the same zoning district;

The expansion of the existing community center would precipitate similar noise and traffic
associated with the current use.  No undue nuisance relative to odor, dust, heat or vibration is
anticipated. Affirmative finding

4. The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to the existing
uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street designations and capacity; level of service
and other performance measures; access to arterial roadways; connectivity; transit
availability; parking and access; impacts on pedestrian, bicycle and transit circulation; safety
for all modes; and adequate transportation demand management strategies;

North Avenue is a major arterial linking the City’s new north end with downtown and the old north
end.  It is lined on both sides with sidewalks. Bus stops are within walking distance in either
direction. According to the VHB Memo, dated March 28, 2018, the proposal will result in a minor
increase in traffic and circulation impacts: 18 net new morning peak hour trips and 17 new evening
peak hour trips.  VTrans Traffic Impact Study Guidelines identifies the need for a traffic study
when a site generates 75 or more trips in a peak hour.  The site is well beneath this limit and is not
anticipated to have adverse impacts on the adjacent roadway network. Affirmative finding

5. The utilization of renewable energy resources;
No part of the application precludes the utilization of wind, water, solar, geothermal or other forms
of renewable energy resources. Affirmative finding

and,
6. Any standards or factors set forth in existing City bylaws and city and state ordinances;
The proposal will be required to meet all bylaws and city and state ordinances in effect.
Affirmative finding as conditioned

(b) Major Impact Review Standards
Before a major impact development ma receive approval, the DRB must be satisfied, based on
documentation provided by appropriate city agencies, experts, interested parties and/or the
applicant that the proposed development shall:
1. Not result in undue water, air, or noise pollution;
The development will not result in undue water, air or noise pollution. Air and noise pollution are
expected to be minimal.  As noted above, no industrial uses typically associated with air or noise
pollution are included in the project plans. Mechanical equipment will locate on the roof and will
be screened from visibility and audibility.  The Stormwater Program Manager approved the
project’s EPSC plan on May 21, 2018. Affirmative finding

2. Have sufficient water available for its needs;
See Sec. 3.5.6 (a) 1.

3. Not unreasonably burden the city’s present or future water supply or distribution system;
See Sec. 3.5.6 (a) 1.
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4. Not cause unreasonable soil erosion or reduction in the capacity of the land to hold water so
that a dangerous or unhealthy condition may result;
See Sec. 5.5.3.

5. Not cause unreasonable congestion or unsafe conditions on highways, streets, waterways,
railways, bikeways, pedestrian pathways or other means of transportation, existing or proposed;
See Sec. 3.5.6 (a) 4.

6. Not cause an unreasonable burden on the city’s ability to provide educational services;
The proposal does not include new housing, and thus no additional demand on educational
services. Affirmative finding

7. Not place an unreasonable burden on the city’s ability to provide municipal services;
The Fire Department provided technical comments relative to fire safety at Technical Review.
These technical requirements will be administered through the offices of the Fire Marshal and the
Building Inspector.

The Burlington Police Department provided technical comments relative to police services at
Technical Review.  As expected, some additional service may be required with the added capacity,
but it is expected that the development will not adversely impact the department in the context of
providing service to the site.  One particular bonus is that the center is approximately 250 ft from
the police department.

See Sec. 3.5.6 (a) 1 for Electric and Public Works Departments.

See Sec. 3.5.6 (b) 12 for Parks and Recreation Department.

See Sec. 3.5.6 (b) 6 for School Department.

Impact fees will be paid to help fund necessary capital improvements necessitated by this
development. Affirmative finding as conditioned

8. Not have an undue adverse effect on rare, irreplaceable or significant natural areas, historic or
archaeological sites, nor on the scenic or natural beauty of the area or any part of the city;
See Article 6 for effects on significant natural areas, historic buildings, and archaeological
significance.

9. Not have an undue adverse effect on the city’s present or future growth patterns nor on the
city’s fiscal ability to accommodate such growth, nor on the city’s investment in public services
and facilities;
The project will not have an adverse effect on the city’s present or future growth as it is simply an
addition to an existing facility. The property fronts on a major arterial street, designed to handle
high traffic capacities. With the removal of the 2 duplexes, the applicant will be required under
Article 9 to address housing replacement. Affirmative finding

10. Be in substantial conformance with the city’s municipal development plan;
The application demonstrates substantial conformance with the Municipal Development Plan.
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The project will ensure excellent and diverse educational opportunities, services, and facilities in
order to facilitate a tradition of lifelong learning by Burlington residents, and support and
encourage efforts by parents to be involved in their children’s education.  (Education Plan, pg. X-
1).  The center will include 3 preschool/after school care classrooms, and 2 classrooms for adult
ESL classes.

The project will handle essentially all of its stormwater onsite utilizing the capture and on-site
retention of stormwater, and also includes minor rain gardens to facilitate infiltration of some roof
drainage. Sandy soils on-site will aid in infiltration (Natural Environment Action Plan, pg. II-12).

The project intends to incorporate alternative energies in the future (solar), thereby reducing
utilization of fossil fuels (City Policies, pg. VIII-1).

The center currently has, and will continue to have, access to GMT bus service. (Stressing Other
Modes of Travel, pg. V-12). Affirmative finding

11. Not have an undue adverse impact on the present or projected housing needs of the city in
terms of amount, type, affordability and location;
As noted above, the applicant will be required to address housing replacement as a result of
removing 4 dwelling units.  Article 9 (below) requires a number of conditions to be met in order to
retain housing units in the city. Affirmative finding

12. Not have an undue adverse impact on the present or projected park and recreation needs of the
city.
No additional housing units will result from the proposal.  However, parks impact fees will be
required to be paid to help offset any related impact on public park needs. Affirmative finding as
conditioned

(c) Conditions of Approval:
In addition to imposing conditions of approval necessary to satisfy the General Standards
specified in (a) or (b) above, the DRB may also impose additional conditions of approval relative
to any of the following:

1. Mitigation measures, including but not limited to screening, landscaping, where necessary to
reduce noise and glare and to maintain the property in a character in keeping with the
surrounding area.
The proposed development is not expected to generate offsite noise or glare substantial enough to
require mitigation. Affirmative finding

2. Time limits for construction.
No construction timeline or phasing are included in the project plans.  The standard 2-year
timeframe for zoning permits will apply. Affirmative finding as conditioned

3. Hours of operation and/or construction to reduce the impacts on surrounding properties.
Footnote #13 within Appendix A – Use Table – All Zoning Districts, limits operating hours for
community centers in the RM zoning district to 5:30 am to 11:00 pm. Typical construction hours
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are Monday – Friday from 7:30 AM – 5:30 PM.  Saturday construction may occur for interior
work only. No construction activity on Sunday. Affirmative finding as conditioned

4. That any future enlargement or alteration of the use return for review to the DRB to permit the
specifying of new conditions; and,
Any future enlargement or alteration will be reviewed under the zoning regulations in effect at that
time. Affirmative finding as conditioned

5. Such additional reasonable performance standards, conditions and safeguards, as it may deem
necessary to implement the purposes of this chapter and the zoning regulations.
To be addressed in conditions of approval. Affirmative finding

Article 4: Zoning Maps and Districts
Sec. 4.4.5, Residential Districts:
(a) Purpose
(3) Residential Medium Density (RM)
The subject properties are located in the RM zone.  This zone is intended primarily for medium
density residential development in the form of single family detached dwellings and attached
multi-family apartments.  The proposal is to add onto the existing community center, which is a
conditional use within the underlying zoning district. The use will remain consistent with the
intent of this zone. Affirmative finding

(b) Dimensional Standards & Density
For the RM district, maximum dwelling units per acre is 20 units. No dwelling units are proposed
or will be retained. The Density Equivalent, for nonresidential use (Section 5.2.7, (a) 2.) provides
that for purposes of density calculations, each 1,500 sf of nonresidential gross floor area not
contained within a dwelling unit or within common hallways, stairwells and elevator shafts shall
be counted as one dwelling unit.

The combined lots total 20,545 sf, which at 20 units/acre would yield 9.43 units, to be rounded
down to 9.  1,500 sf/unit x 9 units = 13,500 sf of allowable building size.  The proposed design
totals 12,517 sf gross area.

After the 3 properties are combined, frontage will total 137 ft, far exceeding the 30 ft frontage
minimum requirement.

Lot coverage is limited to 40% in the RM zone, with an additional 10% bonus for certain features.
The existing lot coverages for 56, 58, and 66 North Ave. are 46%, 51%, and 76%, respectively.
After the properties are combined, the lot coverage will total 12,810 sf (62%). The proposal will
result in a slight decrease in lot coverage – down to 12,762 sf (61.76%). This still exceeds the
maximum lot coverage allowance; however, instead of 3 non-conforming properties, the project
reduces the non-conformity to just one property.  Additionally, the overall lot coverage decreases.

RM Zoning District Setbacks
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Front - min/max of 2
adjacent lots on both sides

Side - min 10%
of lot width
(13.7’) or ave. of
side yard setback
of 2 adjacent lots
on both sides

Rear - min 25% lot
depth but in no
event less than 20’

Max
Height
35’

The front canopy, which
extends closest to the
front property line, will be
setback 7’.  This setback
is greater than each of the
4 adjacent buildings.

No change to
north setback.
South setback
meets 10% lot
width (approx.
13.7). Parking is
subject to
minimum 5’
setback.

Proposed building
meets the required
25% rear setback;
parking and
walkways meet the
minimum 5’
setback.

< 35’
(approx.
28’)

Affirmative finding

(c) Permitted & Conditional Uses
A community center is a conditional use in the RM zoning district. Affirmative finding

(d) District Specific Regulations
1. Setbacks
No setback encroachments are sought. Not applicable

2. Height
No height bonuses are being sought. Not applicable

3. Lot Coverage
No lot coverage bonuses are being sought. Not applicable

4. Accessory Residential Structures and Uses
No accessory structures are being sought. Not applicable

5. Residential Density
No residential use is proposed. Not applicable

6. Uses
No neighborhood commercial use is included in this proposal. Not applicable

7. Residential Development Bonuses
No development bonuses are being sought. Not applicable

Article 5: Citywide General Regulations
Part 2: Dimensional Standards
Section 5.2.1 Existing Small Lots
Not applicable.

Section 5.2.2. Required Frontage or Access
The combined lot will meet minimum frontage per Table 4.4.5-1, and have access to a public
street. Affirmative finding
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Sec. 5.2.3, Lot Coverage Requirements
See Article 4 above.

Sec. 5.2.4, Buildable Area Calculation
The parcel will not exceed 2 acres. Not applicable

Sec. 5.2.5, Setbacks
See Article 4 above.

Sec. 5.2.6, Building Height Limits
See Article 4 above.

Sec. 5.2.7, Density and Intensity of Development Calculations
A. Dwelling Units per Acre
2. Density Equivalent, Nonresidential Uses
See Sec. 4.4.5 (b) and area breakdown, above.

Part 5: Performance Standards
Sec. 5.5.1, Nuisance Regulations
Nothing in the proposal appears to constitute a nuisance under this criterion. Affirmative finding

Sec. 5.5.2, Outdoor Lighting
See Sec. 6.2.2 (o).

Sec. 5.5.3, Stormwater and Erosion Control
An Erosion Prevention and Sediment Control and stormwater plans have been reviewed and
approved by the City’s Stormwater Program Manager (approved May 21, 2018).  The EPSC
addresses site management for the duration of construction. Affirmative finding

Article 6: Development Review Standards
Part 1, Land Division Design Standards
No land division will occur.  The project review will include the merger of three parcels, which
can be accomplished as a boundary line adjustment.

Part 2, Site Plan Design Standards
Sec. 6.2.2, Review Standards
(a) Protection of important natural features
No significant or important natural features exist. Affirmative finding

(b) Topographical alterations
No topographical alterations have been included within the plans, and are not anticipated.
Affirmative finding

(c) Protection of important public views
There are no protected views from any of the three parcels. Affirmative finding

(d) Protection of important cultural resources
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While the Center has been serving the community since 1937, the existing building is not
identified as historic.  The two duplexes are over 50 years old, both being constructed around
1899. The buildings are not included in an historic register, nor has there been a determination as
to their eligibility for inclusion.  Their demolition is not subject to consideration under Sec. 5.4.8.
Affirmative finding

(e) Supporting the use of alternative energy
No renewable energy resources are specified but the applicant is considering adding such resources
(rooftop solar panels) in the future. Affirmative finding

(f) Brownfield sites
The property is not identified as a brownfield by the State of Vermont. Affirmative finding

(g) Provide for nature’s events
The applicant notes that the site has virtually no stormwater control.  The stormwater design will
utilize the existing underlying sandy soils to infiltrate runoff from the building rooftop and parking
area using a proposed underground infiltration facility located to the east of the proposed building.
Snow storage will locate in the areas behind the parking spaces. Affirmative finding

(h) Building location and orientation
The proposed development is an extension of the SHCC footprint. It is oriented toward the street
frontage with a curved entry driveway to provide a safe off-street drop off.  The existing building
is setback from the existing development pattern and rhythm of structures along the existing
streetscape.  The addition will maintain the same setback as the existing structure.  Given the use
and modern design of the building, this is acceptable.  The mass of the building, surface
articulation, fenestration, and building features clues that this is a different use than other smaller
scale residential structures along North Avenue.  Also, with other large structures in the vicinity
along North Avenue and North Street, this structure is not an anomaly in the overall neighborhood.
Affirmative finding

(i) Vehicular access
While a single access drive currently serves the community center, a drop-off area off North
Avenue that doesn’t require backing out to the street is proposed, in combination with a driveway
at the south end of the parcel, which will go under the second level of the new addition.  This will
facilitate quick and easy delivery of children and materials.  It may be problematic if used as short-
term or unauthorized parking.

A 15-space parking lot is proposed will be effectively concealed from the street by locating behind
the addition.

The applicant states that the existing and proposed vehicle trip ends, based upon the ITE Trip
Generation Manual, 9th Edition, show increases in vehicle trip ends of 18 AM peak hour and 17
PM peak hour when comparing the proposed development to the existing development.  VTrans
Traffic Impact Study Guidelines identify the need for a traffic study when a site generates 75 of
more trip ends in a peak hour. Affirmative finding

(j) Pedestrian access
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An entry court accessed directly from the public sidewalk will provide a direct pedestrian route to
the building.  Additionally, walkways are proposed along the front and rear of the building,
allowing pedestrian access from the parking area. Affirmative finding

(k) Accessibility for the handicapped
The building will be required to meet all ADA standards.  Review of compliance is under the
jurisdiction of the building inspector. Affirmative finding

(l) Parking and circulation
Vehicular entry will occur at a southerly driveway, with the ability to enter the drop-off area or
access the parking lot. It is recognized that two existing curb cut (for 56 and 58 North Avenue)
will be eliminated with the plan.

The 15 space parking area is accessed through and under the building, and is located in the rear at
the southeast portion of the site. Affirmative finding

(m) Landscaping, fences, and retaining walls
Two street trees existing within the greenway between the sidewalk and North Avenue will
remain.  The landscape plan identifies planting islands with various shrubs and grasses in front of
the existing structure and at the southwest corner of the lot. The project also proposes two new red
maple trees – one along the south property line, and the other at the rear of the parking lot.

A chain link fence exists along the north property line and behind the existing community center.
A stockade fence exists along the rear property lines of 56 & 58 North Avenue, and will remain.  A
stockade fence also exists along the north property line of 52 North Avenue.  No new fencing is
proposed as part of the project. Affirmative finding

(n) Public plazas and open space
An entry patio is proposed on the North Avenue frontage; a smaller rear patio with a connected
walkway leading to the parking lot will locate to the rear of the building.  The rear lawn will be
used for play space. Affirmative finding

(o) Outdoor lighting
A lighting plan has been submitted, which incorporates soffit mounted recessed LED lighting, as
well as parking area LED lighting designed to meet dark sky standards. Bollards and building
mounted light fixtures will provide additional pedestrian and security lighting. A lighting plan and
lighting spec sheets have been provided and the fixtures comply with the lighting standards of Sec.
5.5.2. Affirmative finding

(p) Integrate infrastructure into the design
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Exterior storage areas, machinery and equipment installations, service and loading areas, utility
meters and structures, mailboxes, and similar accessory structures shall utilize setbacks, plantings,
enclosures and other mitigation or screening methods to minimize their auditory and visual impact
on the public street and neighboring properties to the extent  practicable.
Rooftop mechanical equipment will be screened by the stair and vertical transportation elements
that extend above the roof.

Utility and service enclosures and screening shall be coordinated with the design of the principal
building, and should be grouped in a service court away from public view. On-site utilities shall be
place underground whenever practicable. Trash and recycling bins and dumpsters shall be
located, within preferably, or behind buildings, enclosed on all four (4) sides to prevent blowing
trash, and screened from public view.
The site plan indicates a garbage/recycling bin enclosure at the rear of the parking lot.

Part 3, Architectural Design Standards
Sec. 6.3.2, Review Standards
(a) Relate development to its environment

1. Massing, Height, and Scale
The proposed design will see an extension of the existing structure along the North Ave.
frontage.  The height of the addition will be consistent with that of the existing structure.  The
new Center entrance is at the west end of the building and opens into an entrance lobby.  The
frontage along North Avenue contains other smaller scale residential structures along North
Avenue, but also includes other large structures in the vicinity along North Avenue and North
Street. Thus this structure is not an anomaly in the overall neighborhood. Affirmative finding

2. Roofs and Rooflines
The development includes flat roofs.  The current building has a flat roof and the new
construction repeats this treatment.  While there are few other flat roofs, the ones that exist are
on larger non-residential structures – the police station and the “Mermaid” Building at the
corner of North Avenue & North Street (two lots away).

Roof-top mechanicals shall be screened from view from the public street, and should be
incorporated into and hidden within the roof structure whenever possible.

As noted above, roof top mechanical equipment will be screened by the stair and vertical
transportation elements that extend above the roof.

Solar panels, light colored ballast or roof membranes, split roof clerestories, planted or
“green” roof technologies (with a clearly articulated maintenance plan) and “gray water”
collection are encouraged.  Active rooftop uses are also encouraged to add to the visual
complexity and activity of the city’s skyline, and afford public access to otherwise unseen
views of the city and surrounding landscape.

As noted, the rooftop is flat.  The roof is designed to accommodate the installation of solar PV,
which will be included in the future as budget and fundraising allow. Affirmative finding

3. Building Openings
Principal entrances shall be clearly defined and readily identifiable from a public street
whether by a door, a canopy, porch, or other prominent architectural or landscape
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features. People with physical challenges should be able to use the same entrance as
everyone-else and shall be provided an “accessible route” to the building.

The primary accesses are clearly identifiable.
.

Attention shall also be accorded to design features which provide protection from the
affects of rain, snow, and ice at building entrances, and to provisions for snow and ice
removal or storage.

The entrance to the Center is under a canopy, and a vestibule will provide safe and
comfortable respite from inclement weather.

Window openings shall maintain consistent patterns and proportions appropriate to the
use. The window pattern should add variety and interest to the architecture, and be
proportioned to appear more vertical than horizontal. Where awnings over windows or
doors are used, the lowest edge of the awning shall be at least eight (8) feet above any
pedestrian way, and shall not encroach into the public right-of-way without an
encroachment permit issued by the dept. of public works.

An irregular pattern of window placement on the primary North Ave. façade, exhibiting an
informality and freshness that exudes a playful quality appropriate to the intended
neighborhood users, is proposed. Affirmative finding

(b) Protection of important architectural resources
None of the buildings within the plan are listed on the State or National Register of Historic
Places. Affirmative finding

(c) Protection of important public views
There are no protected public views from the site. Affirmative finding

(d) Provide an active and inviting street edge
The proposed development is set back to provide safe drop-off area for children. There is a front
plaza that adds interest and provides circulation space.  The proposed entry for the center is a 12 ft.
wide opening to the entry doors. This provides an easily identifiable and accessible entry.

Non-residential buildings should provide visual access into the interior of building at the
street level through the use of large transparent windows and/or window displays in order
to create a dynamic and engaging public streetscape. The use of mirrored, frosted, or
tinted glass shall not be permitted along an active pedestrian street-level façade.

The use of the building is not necessarily conducive to needing glass along the entry. The ample
entry opening provides clear access to the interior. Affirmative finding

(e) Quality of materials
Façade materials include brick masonry, fiber cement or other composite material lap siding, fiber
cement or other composite material panels, stucco or EFIS, and metal siding accents. All new
operable windows will be fiberglass, storefront entry door systems will be anodized aluminum,
storefront fixed windows will be fiberglass, and some existing windows that are in acceptable
condition will remain. Affirmative finding

(f) Reduce energy utilization
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All new construction is required to meet the Guidelines for Energy Efficient Construction pursuant
to the requirements of Article VI. Energy Conservation, Section 8 of the City of Burlington Code
of Ordinances.  The applicant is exploring rooftop solar PV, a green roof over the enclosed
courtyard, and permeable paving in the parking area. Affirmative finding

(g) Make advertising features complimentary to the site
While not advertising, the applicant notes that the use of the SHC logo on the entrance façade is
intended to be a playful expression of the building’s true purpose. Affirmative finding

(h) Integrate infrastructure into the building design
A fully enclosed trash/recycling bin will be located to the rear of the parking lot, out of sight from
the public street.  Rooftop mechanical equipment will be concealed behind the rooftop equipment
screen located to minimize any visibility from the street level. Affirmative finding

(i) Make spaces safe and secure
The building entrances and parking area will be adequately lit for safety. Affirmative finding

Article 8: Parking
Sec. 8.1.8, Minimum Off-Street Parking Requirements
The property is within a Neighborhood Parking District.  Per Table 8.1.8-1, community centers
(the primary use) require 3.3 parking spaces per 1,000 sf of gross floor area.  Based on a gross
floor area of 12,517 sf, the required number of parking spaces totals 41. As proposed, 15 parking
spaces are to be provided.

The applicant is seeking a parking waiver.  See Sec. 8.1.15 below. Affirmative finding if the
DRB approves the parking waiver request.

Sec. 8.1.11, Parking Dimensional Requirements
All but 2 of the 15 parking spaces depicted on the site plan comply with the dimensional standards
of Table 8.1.11-1, Minimum Parking Dimensions.  The minimum space dimension is 8’ x 18’.
Two spaces, labeled ‘compact car’, are 8’6” x 16’.  There are no provisions in Article 8 that allow
any type of space to be as short as 16’.  Given a 20’ minimum aisle width requirement, the 22’
wide aisle can be reduced in the areas where the two 16’ deep parking spaces can extend the extra
2 feet to comply with the 18’ minimum parking space depth requirement. Affirmative finding as
conditioned

Sec. 8.1.15, Waivers from Parking Requirements / Parking Management Plans
For non-residential uses, parking waivers cannot exceed 90% of the required number of parking
spaces. Based on the overall community center use, 41 parking spaces are required.  The site plan
identifies 15 parking spaces.  The applicant broke down the various uses within the community
center (Sec. 8.1.8 above) and arrived at a total of 28 spaces required. It should be noted that the
various uses of the center are typical of community centers, and since community centers have its
own parking requirement designation, it acts as the primary use of the property, and therefore
results in a requirement of 41 spaces (based on the gross square footage).

The applicant notes that not only will the center have 15 onsite spaces, but it also has access of up
to 11 spaces at COTS, at 95 North Avenue on nights and weekends. It is important to note that
COTS has 29 spaces onsite and is required to have them.  Lending out 11 spaces for use by SHCC
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will require a parking waiver for 95 North Ave. Preschool/child care/after school and community
center do not happen simultaneously, but the preschool/child care/after school and small adult
education do happen simultaneously.  Based on this, the applicant has come up with a total parking
requirement of 21 spaces.  Again, the primary use is community center, which, based on the
overall size, requires 41 spaces.

The applicant continues by noting that the adult ed program has been in operation for many years,
and parking has never been allowed onsite due to space constraints, so teachers and any driving
adults have always found other places to park.  Many of the adults attending language and other
classes walk to the center, drop their kids off at pre-school, and head upstairs for classes – the vast
majority of these parents do not have cars. The point of a parking management plan is to reduce
parking demand – not to just park elsewhere.  Aside from 95 North Avenue, the location of the
‘other places to park’ is unknown and needs to be known.

The applicant states that the maximum parking requirement is 21 spaces for daytime uses, 20 of
which are for adult language classes which could be considered as not required based upon
historical usage.  The maximum nights/weekends requirement is 9, and on the occasion where a
large evening or weekend activity may occur, the 15 spaces plus the overflow of 11 at COTS will
be more than adequate.

The applicant goes on to state that 15 spaces is a 28.5% reduction request from the maximum 21
daytime spaces, and a 21% reduction from the 19 space daytime need.  Since two staff members
walk to work, and since a majority of children served in preschool/child care/after school programs
are not typically driven to the site, the applicant is confident that a 21-28.5% reduction from the
zoning requirement is justified, and well within the 90% reduction allowance.

Applicant argument aside, based on the gross square footage of the overall ‘community center’,
parking spaces required total 41.  With 15 onsite spaces, a waiver request of 63.5% would be
required – still considerably less than the 90% waiver allowance. Staff feels that a more specific
parking management plan, in accordance with Sec. 8.1.15, needs to be prepared to justify the
reasons for the 63.5% waiver. Off-site parking locations that have been, and will continue to be
utilized, need to be identified, and in the case of the COTS property, a parking waiver needs to be
approved before the city can acknowledge the 11 parking spaces devoted to SHCC for overflow
parking.  And as for all parking waivers, the applicant should be prepared to report back to the
Department of Planning & Zoning every year for 3 years following construction with a summary
of actual parking demands. No finding yet possible.

Sec. 8.2.5, Bicycle Parking Requirements
Bicycle parking for community centers is required at 1 long term space per 20,000 sf of gross floor
area, and 3 short term spaces per 5,000 sf of gross floor area.  Based on a gross floor area of
12,517 sf, 1 long term space is required, and 9 short term spaces are required.  The plans do not
indicate short or long term parking spaces.  Revised plans must identify these spaces. Affirmative
finding as conditioned

Article 9:  Inclusionary and Replacement Housing
Part 2:  Housing Preservation and Replacement/Demolition and Conversion
Section 9.2.3 Approval
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Notwithstanding any other provision of this ordinance, a person who proposes to remove,
demolish, or to convert to a nonresidential use any housing unit or units, in a zone where such is a
use is otherwise permitted, must obtain approval pursuant to all applicable provisions of this
Ordinance.  In addition to the permit application requirements contained in Article 3, the
applicant must also submit:

a. A statement certifying the number of housing units to be demolished or converted to a
nonresidential use and the number of bedrooms existing within each of these units; and

b. A list containing the name of each tenant currently residing in the housing units to be
demolished or converted, as well as verification by affidavit of compliance with the tenant
notice requirements of this section.

The applicant acknowledges that two duplexes (4 dwelling units) will be removed, and that a
condition of this zoning permit will require those 4 units to be replaced. Assessor’s records
indicate 3 bedrooms in 56 North Ave., and 3 bedrooms in 58 North Ave. At the time of report
preparation, the names of each tenant residing in the housing units have not been provided.  This
information must be submitted prior to release of the zoning permit. Affirmative finding as
conditioned

Section 9.2.4 Relocation Requirements; Notice and Relocation Costs
Prior to demolition or conversion, the owner shall:

(a) Deliver to every tenant who occupies a housing unit slated for demolition or conversion,
written notice to vacate the unit due to the owner’s intent to demolish or convert the unit to
nonresidential use.  The notice to tenants shall consist of the written notice that an owner is
required to send by certified mail and by regular mail or hand delivery to the current tenants
of any housing unit that is slated for demolition or conversion to a non-residential unit,
announcing the owner’s intent to demolish or convert the unit to non-residential use,
required under the Federal Uniform Relocation Act.  As previously noted, this notice to
tenants shall be sent certified mail, return receipt requested, and by either regular mail or
hand delivery, and shall provide the tenant not less than one hundred eighty (180) days to
vacate the rental unit.  Evidence of receipt of notice to each affected tenant shall be required
prior to approval by the development review board; and

(b) Be responsible for paying the costs of relocation for any tenant(s) displaced from any
housing unit demolished or converted to a nonresidential use.  The costs that are included
and the manner in which these costs are paid shall be identical to the relocation services
that are required for displaced persons under Section 18-2 of the Burlington Code of
Ordinances

As a condition of approval, the applicant will be required to provide proof that notices to the tenants
were sent at least 180 days prior to the start of demolition.  The applicant will also be required to
pay the costs of relocation for any tenant displaced from the housing units. Affirmative finding as
conditioned

Section 9.2.5 Housing Replacement Requirement
Notwithstanding that housing replacement in and of itself does not require Development Review
Board review and approval, an owner shall replace any housing units that are demolished or
converted to a nonresidential use in accordance with and subject to all other applicable
requirements of the Comprehensive Development Ordinance.  Replacement units may be provided
by the owner or by the owner’s designee fully in any of the following ways:

a. New Construction.  Construction of housing units within a new structure or new addition;
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b. Residential conversion.  Conversion of all or a portion of a nonresidential building to
residential use; or

c. Subsidy.  Creation of affordable housing units that have not been affordable to low-income
households for the twenty-four months preceding that date of application for approval.

An applicant may use any of the three methods to partially fulfill their replacement
requirements, until the total requirement is met.

The demolition of 56 and 58 North Avenue will result in the loss of four housing units. The
applicant has been working with the Housing Program Manager in Burlington’s Community &
Economic Development Office (CEDO) to determine the necessary compliance requirements of
this section.  A condition of the permit will require the successful replacement of 4 dwelling units,
with a matching (or greater) bedroom count, within city limits, within 18 months from the date that
conditional use approval is granted. Affirmative finding as conditioned

Section 9.2.6 Replacement Unit Requirements
In addition to the foregoing, all replacement units must meet the following requirements:

(a) Each unit shall have at least the same number of bedrooms as the unit being
replaced;

(b) These units must be provided within the City of Burlington;
(c) These units must be ready for occupancy within eighteen (18) months of the date on

which the conditional use approval is granted;
(d) These units must remain assisted housing, as either rental housing or limited equity

housing, for a period of not less than ten (10) years from the date of first occupancy;
(e) These units must be sold or leased to prospective occupants who qualify as low-

income households at the time they first lease or purchase the unit; and
(f) These units shall contain at least the same number of accessible units being

replaced, or the number of accessible units that may otherwise be required by
statute or regulation, or one accessible unit, whichever is greater

These replacement unit requirements will be made conditions of the permit. Affirmative finding
as conditioned

Section 9.2.7 Performance Bond
Owners must post a performance bond, letter of credit, or other security acceptable to the city
attorney in an amount equivalent to the estimated cost of producing the replacement unit(s)
required by this section, as determined by the administrative officer.  Should the owner fail to
provide the replacement unit(s) required within the time period specified in Section 9.2.6(c), the
performance bond, letter of credit or other security shall be forfeited and the proceeds placed in
the city’s Housing Trust Fund.
This requirement will be made a condition of the permit. Affirmative finding as conditioned

Section 9.2.9 Relief
Any owner who has applied for approval for demolition or conversion of a housing unit or units
may apply to the DRB for relief from the housing replacement requirements of Section 9.2.5.  Such
relief may be a downward adjustment of up to fifty percent (50%) of the owner’s housing
replacement obligation if the owner establishes to the Board’s satisfaction that:

a. The literal interpretation and strict application of the housing replacement requirement
would be impossible for the owner;

b. The requested relief would be consistent with the spirit and purpose of this Article; and
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c. The requested relief does not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with the
limitations upon similar properties.

The DRB must make positive findings on each of the three (3) criteria above in order for any such
adjustment to be valid.
No such relief has been requested. Not applicable

Section 9.2.10 Exemptions

This article shall not be applicable to:

(a) A loss or change of use lasting less than one (1) year, where residential use is restored within that
same one (1) year period, shall not be subject to the replacement requirements of this Part.

As all four units are proposed to be lost through building demolition. Not applicable
.

(b) Any housing unit ordered demolished or declared unfit for habitation by the office of inspection
services because of damage caused by civil commotion, malicious mischief, vandalism, natural disaster
or other causes beyond the owner’s control shall not be subject to these regulations. Any housing unit
ordered demolished, or declared unfit for human habitation, by the office of inspection services because
of deterioration caused by neglect or deferred maintenance by the existing or prior owner(s) shall not
be exempt. A determination of neglect or deferred maintenance shall be made by the administrative
officer based on evidence of one or more of the following:

1. The deterioration of exterior walls or other vertical support;

2. The deterioration of roofs or other horizontal members;

3. The deterioration of external chimneys;

4. The deterioration or crumbling of exterior mortar;

5. The ineffective waterproofing of exterior walls, roofs and/or foundations; and/or

6. The existence of broken windows or doors.

In the event that any unit is demolished prior to obtaining conditional use approval, enforcement action
in accordance with Article 2 shall commence immediately and the requirements of this Article shall apply
in addition to any enforcement penalties.

No such information has been submitted. Not applicable

(c) The demolition or conversion to a nonresidential use of a single attached or detached housing unit
or duplex that is occupied by the owner as his or her primary residence for the twelve-(12) month period
preceding the date of application for conditional use approval. Nor shall this section be applicable in its
replacement requirement to that portion of a multi-unit building of three (3) units or more that is
occupied by the owner as his or her primary residence for the thirty-six-(36) month period preceding the
date of application for conditional use approval. Any exemption allowed under this provision shall be
void if the owner sells any of the applicable units within twenty-four (24) months of the date of
conditional use approval;

Not applicable. SHCC has owned both properties for over 2 years.

and,

(d) The demolition or conversion of a housing unit that has rented, for the twenty-four (24) months
preceding the date of application for conditional use approval, for a monthly charge in excess of twice
the HUD Fair Market Rent for the Burlington MSA, adjusted for unit size.
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Although rental rate information has not been submitted, it is unlikely that the units would meet
this threshold. Not applicable.

Article 10: Subdivision
Section 10.1.5 Lot Line Adjustments
In order to merge the 3 lots, the applicant has submitted a lot line adjustment application.  Per
section (c), lot line adjustments do not constitute a subdivision, and can be approved
administratively.  Separate lot line adjustment applications have been filed and are under
administrative review. Affirmative finding

II. Conditions of Approval
In the event that the parking management plan is satisfactorily revised, the following conditions of
approval are recommended.

1. Per Section 2.7.8, Withhold Permit, all zoning permits issued after July 13, 1989 must be
closed out (issued a Certificate of Occupancy) prior to issuance of a Final Certificate of
Occupancy for this permit.  See attached permit list.  Upon expiration of this new zoning
permit, no additional zoning permits may be issued until it, and all prior zoning permits,
have been closed out with final certificate(s) of occupancy.  It is recommended that
certificates of occupancy for the old zoning permits be sought prior to seeking a certificate
of occupancy for the new zoning permit.

2. At least 7 days prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, impact fees based on the
net new building square footage shall be paid to the Department of Planning & Zoning.

3. Prior to the release of the zoning permit, the applicant shall secure a letter of adequate
capacity from DPW for water and sewer services.

4. Prior to the release of the zoning permit, spec sheets for all windows, doors, mechanical
units, and siding shall be submitted to staff for review and approval.

5. Prior to the release of the zoning permit, the site plan shall be revised to show the
following:

 1 long term and 9 short term bicycle parking spaces.
 all vehicle parking spaces with a minimum depth of 18 ft.

6. Prior to the release of the zoning permit, the names of each tenant residing in the housing
units shall be provided to Planning and Zoning.

7. Within 180 days from the date of approval, the associated lot line adjustment mylar,
signed by the zoning administrative officer, combining the three properties shall be recorded
in the land records.

8. Prior to demolition of the residences, the applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the
housing replacement standards of Article 9 Inclusionary and Replacement Housing.

9. A parking waiver of 63.5% (15 onsite parking spaces) has been approved for the project.
10. The applicant shall report back to the Department of Planning & Zoning every year for 3

years following construction with a summary of actual parking demands.
11. Hours of operation for the community center shall be limited between 5:30 am and 11:00

pm.
12. Construction hours shall be limited to Monday – Friday from 7:30 AM – 5:30 PM.

Saturday construction may occur for interior work only. No construction activity on
Sunday.

13. Any future enlargement or alteration to the community center will be reviewed under the
zoning regulations in effect at that time.
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14. A State of Vermont wastewater permit is required.
15. All new utility lines shall be buried.
16. It is the applicant’s responsibility to comply with all applicable ADA requirements.
17. All new construction is required to meet the Guidelines for Energy Efficient Construction

pursuant to the requirements of Article VI. Energy Conservation, Section 8 of the City of
Burlington Code of Ordinances.

18. Any outdoor signage will require a separate sign permit.
19. Standard Conditions 1-15.


